



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**948 WRIT PETITION NO.8834 OF 2013
WITH WP/1477/2017**

**SHARDA RAJENDRA GAIKWAD AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. A. B. Kale
AGP for Respondents/State: Mr. A. R. Kale
Advocate for Respondent No.4: Mr. P. D. Suryawanshi

...

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 06.04.2023

PER COURT :

1. We direct respondent No.1/ Collector, Beed so also respondent No.4/Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Beed to file their own affidavits reporting compliance of the order dated 18th November, 2014 particularly in the backdrop of the inquiry report which is found to be basis for alleged cancellation of award/the finding of fraud practice by the Government officials in the matter of passing the award in favour of the petitioner.

2. Let the aforesaid compliance be reported by 21st June, 2023.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)